

No. 20-7622

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MERLE DENEZPI, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

KENNETH A. POLITE, JR.

Assistant Attorney General

ERIC J. FEIGIN

Deputy Solicitor General

ERICA L. ROSS

Assistant to the Solicitor

General

DAVID M. LIEBERMAN

Attorney

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional provision involved.....	1
Statement	2
A. Historical background.....	2
B. Factual background and proceedings below	9
Summary of argument	12
Argument:	
A violation of tribal law and a violation of federal law are categorically not the “same offence” under the Double Jeopardy Clause.....	16
A. A transgression against tribal law is not the “same offence” as a transgression against federal law	17
1. An “offence” is the transgression of a specific sovereign’s law	17
2. Indian tribes and the United States are distinct sovereigns.....	19
3. Because petitioner’s conduct transgressed each sovereign’s law, he committed two “offences” and is subject to prosecution and punishment for each.....	22
B. Petitioner’s approach, which focuses on the forum for prosecution rather than the ultimate authority to punish, is unsound	23
1. Petitioner’s forum-focused approach cannot be squared with the text or history of the Double Jeopardy Clause.....	24
2. Petitioner’s forum-focused approach lacks support in this Court’s decisions	26
C. Petitioner’s attempted application of his forum- focused approach to this case draws unsupported distinctions and illustrates its general impracticality	32

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
1. The Courts of Indian Offenses exercise tribal authority.....	33
2. Petitioner’s forum-focused approach would be unworkable.....	39
D. Petitioner’s approach would derogate the sovereignty and impair the public safety of tribal communities lacking a standalone judicial branch.....	43
Conclusion	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Arizona v. Manypenny</i> , 451 U.S. 232 (1981).....	40
<i>Ashe v. Swenson</i> , 397 U.S. 436 (1970).....	30
<i>Bartkus v. Illinois</i> , 359 U.S. 121 (1959)	31
<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932)	42
<i>Crow Dog, Ex parte</i> , 109 U.S. 556 (1883)	5
<i>Currier v. Virginia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2144 (2018).....	31
<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990).....	2, 21
<i>Election Bd. v. Snake</i> , 1 Okla. Trib. 209 (Ponca Ct. Indian App. 1998).....	8
<i>Erie R.R. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	29
<i>Fox v. Ohio</i> , 46 U.S. (5 How.) 410 (1847).....	19
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Garrett v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 773 (1985).....	42
<i>Grady v. Corbin</i> , 495 U.S. 508 (1990)	17
<i>Gwin v. Breedlove</i> , 43 U.S. (2 How.) 29 (1844)	25
<i>Heath v. Alabama</i> , 474 U.S. 82 (1985).....	18, 23, 27, 28, 45
<i>Houston v. Moore</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 1 (1820)	25, 26, 29
<i>Johnson v. M’Intosh</i> , 21 U.S. (8 Wheat.) 543 (1823).....	3
<i>Keeble v. United States</i> , 412 U.S. 205 (1973)	5

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Los Coyotes Band of Cahuilla & Cupeño Indians v. Jewell</i> , 729 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2013)	44
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020)	3, 4
<i>Moore v. Illinois</i> , 55 U.S. (14 How.) 13 (1852).....	18
<i>North Carolina v. Alford</i> , 400 U.S. 25 (1970)	10
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Okla.</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991).....	2
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978).....	7, 33
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008).....	3
<i>Powers of Indian Tribes</i> , 55 Interior Dec. 14 (1934)	6
<i>Puerto Rico v. Sanchez Valle</i> , 579 U.S. 59 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Kurtz</i> , 249 P.3d 1271 (Or. 2011).....	44
<i>State v. Wells</i> , 20 S.C.L. 687 (S.C. Ct. App. 1835).....	25
<i>Texas v. Cobb</i> , 532 U.S. 162 (2001).....	43
<i>United States v. All Assets of G.P.S. Auto. Corp.</i> , 66 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 1995)	41
<i>United States v. Angleton</i> , 314 F.3d 767 (5th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 538 U.S. 946 (2003).....	31
<i>United States v. Baptista-Rodriguez</i> , 17 F.3d 1354 (11th Cir. 1994).....	32
<i>United States v. Bryant</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1954 (2016).....	45
<i>United States v. Clapox</i> , 35 F. 575 (D. Or. 1888).....	4
<i>United States v. Cooley</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1638 (2021).....	3
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 509 U.S. 688 (1993).....	30, 41
<i>United States v. Furlong</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 184 (1820).....	19
<i>United States v. Lanza</i> , 260 U.S. 377 (1922)	18, 22, 26

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004).....	2, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Marigold</i> , 50 U.S. (9 How.) 560 (1850).....	18
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 153 (1820).....	19
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Waller v. Florida</i> , 397 U.S. 387 (1970)	20
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959)	34
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1832).....	3

Constitution, treaty, statutes, and regulations:

U.S. Const. Amend. V (Double Jeopardy Clause)	<i>passim</i>
Treaty between the United States of America and the Tabeguache, Muache, Capote, Weeminuche, Yampa, Grand River, and Uintah Bands of Ute Indians, art. II, <i>concluded</i> Mar. 2, 1868, 15 Stat. 619 (proclaimed Nov. 6, 1868).....	9
Indian Civil Rights Act of 1968, 25 U.S.C. 1301 <i>et seq.</i>	33
25 U.S.C. 1301(2)	21, 33
25 U.S.C. 1301(3)	33
25 U.S.C. 1302(a)	33
25 U.S.C. 1302(a)(2).....	38
25 U.S.C. 1302(a)(3).....	38
25 U.S.C. 1302(a)(4).....	38
25 U.S.C. 1302(a)(6).....	38
25 U.S.C. 1302(a)(7).....	38
25 U.S.C. 1302(a)(8).....	38
25 U.S.C. 1302(a)(10).....	38
25 U.S.C. 1302(b)	8
25 U.S.C. 1302(d)(1)(B).....	38

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Indian Major Crimes Act, ch. 341, 23 Stat. 362 (18 U.S.C. 1153):	
§ 9, 23 Stat. 385.....	5
18 U.S.C. 1153 (1970)	20
18 U.S.C. 1153(a)	2, 5, 11
Indian Reorganization Act, ch. 576, 48 Stat. 984 (25 U.S.C. 5101 <i>et seq.</i>):	
§ 16, 48 Stat. 987.....	5
25 U.S.C. 5123(a)	5
25 U.S.C. 5123(d).....	38
25 U.S.C. 5123(e)	5
Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act, Pub. L. No. 93-638, 88 Stat. 2203 (25 U.S.C. 5301 <i>et seq.</i>).....	6
25 U.S.C. 5321.....	6
18 U.S.C. 117(a)	45
18 U.S.C. 2032 (1970).....	20
18 U.S.C. 2241(a)(1).....	2, 11
18 U.S.C. 2241(a)(2).....	2, 11
25 U.S.C. 1903(12)	33
25 U.S.C. 3602(2)	7
25 U.S.C. 3611(c)(5)	8
25 U.S.C. 3613.....	39
28 U.S.C. 515.....	40
28 U.S.C. 543.....	40
28 U.S.C. 1442.....	40
6 Ute Mountain Ute Code § 2.....	10
25 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 11.....	7
Section 11.102.....	8, 36
Section 11.104(a).....	7, 36

VIII

Regulations—Continued:	Page
Section 11.104(a)(1)	6
Section 11.108(a)	37
Section 11.108(b).....	8, 37, 40
Section 11.110.....	8, 37
Section 11.200(c)	37
Section 11.201.....	8, 37
Section 11.201(e)	40
Section 11.202.....	8, 37
Section 11.203.....	8, 37
Section 11.204.....	8, 37, 40
Section 11.207.....	37
Section 11.209.....	39
Section 11.300(a)	10
Section 11.315.....	8
Section 11.402.....	10
Section 11.404.....	10
Section 11.449.....	8, 37
Pt. 161 (1938):	
Section 161.1.....	36
Section 161.3.....	37
Section 161.4.....	37
Section 161.21.....	37
Section 161.23.....	37
Section 161.74.....	35
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (2012 ed.).....	2, 4, 5, 7, 8
Court Docket, Court of Indian Offenses for the Miami Agency, Mar. 16, 2017 (on file with the Office of the Solicitor General)	41

IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Court Docket, Court of Indian Offenses for the Southern Plains Region, Sept. 19, 2017 (on file with the Office of the Solicitor General)	41
<i>Court of Indian Offenses Serving the Kewa Pueblo</i> (Previously Listed as the Pueblo of Santo <i>Domingo</i>), 85 Fed. Reg. 10,714 (Feb. 25, 2020).....	36
Criminal Court Docket, Court of Indian Offenses of the Western Region, May 29, 2020, https://www.bia.gov/sites/bia.gov/files/assets/ bia/wstreg/Te-Moak_May_2020_Docket_508.pdf	41
3 Fed. Reg. 1132 (May 18, 1938)	35
58 Fed. Reg. 54,406 (Oct. 21, 1993)	6
Indian Affairs, U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, <i>Court of Indian Offenses</i> , https://www.bia.gov/CFRCourts (last visited Jan. 10, 2022)	7
<i>CFR Courts</i> , https://www.bia.gov/ CFRCourts (last visited Jan. 10, 2022)	9
<i>Court of Indian Offenses: Tribal Justice Support Directorate</i> , https://www.bia.gov/ CFRCourts/tribal-justice-support- directorate (last visited Jan. 10, 2022).....	39
Indian Law & Order Comm’n, <i>A Roadmap for Making Native America Safer: Report to the President & Congress of the United States</i> (Nov. 2013).....	44
Harold J. Krent, <i>Executive Control Over Criminal Law Enforcement: Some Lessons From History</i> , 38 Am. U. L. Rev. 275 (1989)	25

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Nathan R. Margold, Solicitor, U.S. Dep't of the Interior, <i>Secretary's Power to Regulate Conduct of Indians</i> (Feb. 28, 1935), reprinted in <i>1 Opinions of the Solicitor of the Department of the Interior Relating to Indian Affairs 1917-1974</i> (1979).....	34
Samantha A. Moppett, <i>Acknowledging America's First Sovereign: Incorporating Tribal Justice Systems into the Legal Research and Writing Curriculum</i> , 35 Okla. City U. L. Rev. 267 (2010).....	7, 8
Sandra Day O'Connor, <i>Lessons from the Third Sovereign: Indian Tribal Courts</i> , 33 Tulsa L.J. 1 (1997)	6
Office of Indian Affairs, U.S. Dep't of the Interior:	
<i>Annual Report of the Commissioner of Indian Affairs to the Secretary of the Interior for The Year 1884</i> (1884).....	4
<i>Annual Report of the Commissioner of Indian Affairs to the Secretary of the Interior for The Year 1885</i> (1885).....	4
<i>Regulations of the Indian Department</i> (1884)	4
Justin B. Richland & Sarah Deer, <i>Introduction to Tribal Legal Studies</i> (2d ed. 2010).....	3
Ute Mountain Ute Tribe, <i>Ute Mountain Ute Tribe: The People</i> (2020), www.utemountainutetribe.com	9
Gloria Valencia-Weber, <i>Tribal Courts: Customs and Innovative Law</i> , 24 N.M. L. Rev. 225 (1994).....	8
Christine Zuni, <i>Strengthening What Remains</i> , 7 Kan. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 17 (1997)	5
